

## **Trademark License Agreement**

Thank you for your business and continued interest in Boise Cascade. We value your company and the continuing relationship between our companies. Boise Cascade's trademark policy is to carefully and explicitly protect its trademark rights by requiring third parties to agree to certain terms and conditions, as listed in the Trademark License Agreement below, before being authorized to use Boise Cascade trademark(s). Boise Cascade's trademarks are valuable company assets that have been built through considerable time and expense. They tell consumers that a product or service comes from or is endorsed by Boise Cascade. Boise Cascade wants to ensure that the use of its trademarks is consistent with Boise Cascade's trademark standards, provides distinct ownership by Boise Cascade, and is reflective of Boise Cascade's values and reputation.

# **Trademark License Agreement**

- 1.0 Boise Cascade Company, or its affiliates ("Boise Cascade") own and use the trademarks listed on Exhibit A, attached to this Agreement. (Indicate by checking the boxes on Exhibit A all trademark names you wish to use) ("Mark").
- 2.0 Once you have agreed to the following terms, Boise Cascade will grant you a one-year (from the date of your email reply), nonexclusive, nontransferable, non-sublicensable license to use the Mark(s) indicated on Exhibit A and submitted with this Agreement.
- 3.0 You agree to:
  - 3.1 Use "Boise Cascade" when referring to the company as a whole;
  - 3.2 Use the Mark in conformance with Boise Cascade's Trademark Guidelines and Branding Guidelines;
  - 3.3 Submit a sample of your proposed usage of the Mark in advance for pre-approval by Boise Cascade. Upon approval, Boise Cascade will return a fully executed copy of the one-year Trademark License Agreement to you. You agree to allow Boise Cascade to periodically monitor your use of the Mark;
  - 3.4 Cooperate with Boise Cascade in facilitating Boise Cascade's control of the nature and quality of goods and services rendered by you in connection with the Mark to ensure Boise Cascade's quality standards applying to the Mark are being maintained;
  - 3.5 Include with any publication (online or in print) of the Mark, a trademark legend stating for example: "BOISE CASCADE, BC CALC, and BCI are trademarks of Boise Cascade Company, or its affiliates." or "BOISE CASCADE is a trademark of Boise Cascade Company, or its affiliates."; and
  - 3.6 Indemnify and hold Boise Cascade harmless for all costs, fees, and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) from third-party claims which Boise Cascade may incur as a result of a claim that your use of the Mark violates any applicable laws or regulations, or any right of or duty owed to any person or entity. This shall not be interpreted to mean that Boise Cascade in any manner warrants to you that the Mark is valid or that your use of the Mark will not infringe the rights of others. BOISE CASCADE MAKES NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND.

#### 4.0 You will not:

- 4.1 Add to or modify the Mark;
- 4.2 Use the Mark to benefit any third-party's products or services;
- 4.3 Disparage Boise Cascade or its products or services in any way;
- 4.4 Sell any Boise Cascade logo marked product to anyone other than Boise Cascade Company or its affiliates; or
- 4.5 Encourage unlawful activities by others in an unlawful manner.

- 5.0 Boise Cascade may terminate this license at any time for any reason. Upon receipt of Boise Cascade's written termination notice, you agree to immediately discontinue your use of the Mark.
- 6.0 Upon completing the requested information in this Trademark License Agreement and emailing it to Boise Cascade, you agree that you are hereby authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of the Organization listed below and that said Organization agrees to comply with the terms of Boise Cascade's Trademark License Agreement, as set forth herein.

7.0	To request a Boise Cascade logo, select those that apply in the following section.			
	Logo Name  ☐ Boise Cascade ☐ Boise Cascade Building Materials Distribution ☐ Boise Cascade Wood Products ☐ Boise Cascade Engineered Wood Products ☐ Kinzua  7.1 Requested Receipt Date.	Format  JPG PNG GIF EPS Other	Color  Full color on clear  Black on clear  White on clear  Other	
8.0	Describe your proposed use of trademark and/or lo	go here:		
9.0	REQUESTOR:			
	Name:	Title:		
	Organization:	Address:		
	City:	State:	Zip:	
	Phone:	Email:		
	Signature:			
10.0	SUBMIT OPTIONS (Select One): Email to: TrademarkRequests@BC.com Fax #: 208-968-7612			
11.0	REFERRED BY:			
	Name:			
	Company:			
	Phone #:			
	Email:			

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **BOISE CASCADE COMPANY TRADEMARKS**

(Check all marks you are requesting.)

□ AJS®	☐ BOISE PROCESS CONTROL FRAMING™	□ POST-N-BEAM™
□ ALLJOIST®	□ BOISE QuickQuote <sup>™</sup>	□ PRO-INSTALL®
□ ANCHOR™	□ BOISE SELECT®	□ SawTek®
$\square$ AXUM $^{\text{TM}}$	□ BOISE TOOL KIT™	□ SELECTPLY®
□ BC CALC®	☐ BOISE TOTAL QUALITY BUILDING™ (w/o register)	□ SIMPLE FRAMING SYSTEM®
□ BC COLUMN®	□ BOISE TQBuild®	□ SUPER SHELF®
□ BC CONNECT®	□ C-D HARDWOOD®	□ SUPER STEP®
□ BC ESTIMATOR®	□ COMBIPLY®	□ The Productivity Panel <sup>™</sup>
□ BC FloorValue <sup>™</sup>	□ E-Z FRAME®	□ TQStructure®
□ BC FRAMER®	□ FILLER KING®	□ TRU-FORM®
□ BOISE CASCADE® RIMBOARD	☐ FILLER KING LAMINATED DECKING™	□ TRU-PLY®
	□ Finish-Rite™	
□ BC TRACKER®	☐ FIREWALLFR	□ UNIFORM™
	☐ Great products are only the beginning. ®	
□ BCI®	□ Green products for over 50 years.™	□ VERSA-DECK®
□ BOISE CASCADE®	□ KING BEAM®	□ VERSA-FLOOR™
☐ TREE_IN-A-CIRCLE®		
	□ KINZUA™	$\square$ VERSA-LAM $^{\circledR}$
☐ (TREE-IN-A-CIRCLE Design)		
		□ VERSA-LAM PLUS™
	□ KINZUA Design)™	
☐ BOISE EVERGREEN™		□ VERSA-RIM®
☐ BOISE EVERGREEN™		□ VERSA-SAW™
□ BOISE EXTRA®		□ VERSA-STRAND®
□ BOISE FrameMark <sup>™</sup>		□ VERSA-STUD®
□ BOISE GLULAM®		□ WEB ARMOR™
□ BOISE GOLD®		☐ Your Engineered Wood Profit Center.™
□ BOISE PlansRoom™		

The above-listed trademarks are owned by Boise Cascade Company, or its affiliates.